
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
Thursday, 17 August 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Audit Charter 

(Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

5 - 14 

 
5.   Internal Audit - Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

(Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

15 - 22 

 
6.   Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative Programme of Work 

(Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

23 - 36 

 
7.   Cash and Bank Audit Report- Recommendation Implementation 

(Simon Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 
 

37 - 72 

 
8.   Treasury Management Update - 2023/24 Quarter 1 

(Simon Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 
 

73 - 96 

 
9.   Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Foster (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Collins, Marlow-
Eastwood and Sinden 
 
 

 
179. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
180. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb All items Personal – Is an East 

Sussex County 
Councillor 

Cllr Marlow-Eastwood All items Personal – Is an East 
Sussex County 
Councillor 

  
 
181. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 16/03/23  
 
The Chair thanked the outgoing Chair and Vice Chair for their work on the Audit 
committee.  
  
Councillors asked regarding information being shared with the external auditors. 
The Chief Finance Officer answered that a member of staff has now been employed 
and will be able to respond to the external auditors’ questions, 
  
Councillors asked if the audit rating has improved after it dropped as covid had an 
impact on staff. The Chief Finance Officer answered the Finance team are in 
consultation for a restructure and that training has taken place that should avoid 
duplicate payments being made. 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
182. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
183. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that this report provides the opportunity 
for the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

performance of the last financial year. For the current financial year there will be a 
quarter one and three monitoring report, ensuring that there's quarterly monitoring of 
treasury management activities throughout the year for Members.  
Capital expenditure of £9.661m occurred, of which £5.884m was financed by grants 
and £3.777m was financed via capital receipts. No expenditure was financed by 
borrowing. The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) has decreased over the 
year as the money put aside to repay debt (MRP) was greater than the unfinanced 
capital borrowing, IE capital expenditure, which is 0 and we had forecast that an 
increase. Capital expenditure was less than budgeted and due to the availability of 
Capital Receipts. No further borrowing was undertaken.  
There is £71.1 m of debt for the year, not all of this was external debt £65.4 million 
was external debt borrowed from the PWLB at fixed rates, but £5.679 million is what is 
termed ‘internal borrowing’, and this is essentially borrowing from our own reserves 
and cash flow position. The Treasury position at the end of the year shows there is 
almost £37.5m in investments and this was split between internal and external, and it 
also details the 22 individual loans we have with the public Works Loans Board 
making up the £65.4 m of external debt and the average interest rate on that debt is 
2.81%. At the end of the year £32.8 million invested with financial institutions at 
varying different rates, with all the significant investments at a rate of 4.125%. We 
have divested our investment from Barclays Bank that we did have £5 million there 
and now we just have £23.00 left in that account, and we'll be soon closing it.  
The Hastings Housing Company at the housing company is behind on its interest 
payments. It is one year behind and therefore owes £262,000 and the late payment of 
this interest will attract additional interest charges. 
  
Councillors asked what are the risks of having to borrow at a higher rate? 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that treasury advisors would advise to 
borrow short term. Two years or three years and after which hopefully rates will have 
reduced, and we would then look to lock the borrowing in at a longer rate of say 30 or 
40 years. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the payments not received form the Hastings Housing 
Company. The Chief Finance Officer explained the day-to-day management is by a 
third party and after covid they come into difficulties have been unable to pay the 
Council. 
  
Councillors asked regarding rising interest rate. The Chief Finance Officer explained 
that higher interest rates can be a positive and assist with greater returns on our 
investments. If the rates continue to rise, then we are advised not to borrow. 
  
Councillors asked is there a case to postpone Capital investments. The Chief Finance 
officer explained that a Capital program report will be coming forward with some 
recommendations of what can be delayed.  
  
  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

  
Reasons  

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2022/23. 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
  
  
 
184. NON-DOMESTIC RATES AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Audit Committee of the key findings from the 
recent audit of Non-Domestic Rates. The positive of the report is that there are no red 
items highlighted. A lot of extra additional has been completed at short notice by the 
Revenue and Benefits team and The Chief Finance Officer gave thanks to them. 
There are several amber items and officers will need to go away and respond to and 
make sure that they've actioned the recommendations. There are a number of areas 
that have been identified, from a resourcing point of view in need of support, and staff 
have highlighted those two that the Revenue and Benefits Manager. 
Mark Winton from Orbis (Chief internal Auditor) introduced himself to the committee 
and explained there will be a briefing with members in the coming weeks. 
  
The Chair highlighted the lack of Policies and Procedures in place. A timescale of the 
review of the Policies needs to put in place and an update on progress brought to a 
future meeting. Mark Winton explained he will do some follow up but there maybe 
some issues with the accuracy of the report. The Policies and Procedures are 
historical and need updating. 
  
Councillors asked about the staff in the Revenues and Benefits team. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained extra training will be provided. The restructure has not been 
completed and a follow up report will be brought to a future
[...]
dations and in September on 
Medium priority recommendations 
  

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

Reasons  

To monitor levels of control within the organisation 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.16 pm) 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 17 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the contents of the Audit Charter 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Approve the Internal Audit Charter

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) The Audit Charter formalises the purpose, authority and scope of internal audit 
as well as defining the strategic and organisational position, reporting lines and 
reaffirms the arrangements for ensuring the Internal Audit service’s 
independence and objectivity.   

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

                     

Introduction and Background  

1. The charter is the first of a number of planned improvements to the Internal Audit 
service and is an important document in allowing the service to implement further 
planned development activity. 

Relevant Policy / Professional Standards  

2. Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.  

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

3. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

- - - - 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 
 

Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
Climate Change     No 
 
Additional Information 

- 

Page 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Officer to Contact 

Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
Email:  mark.winton@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Audit Charter 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
This Charter describes for the Council the purpose, authority, and responsibilities of the 
Internal Audit function in accordance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).   
 
The PSIAS require that the Charter must be reviewed periodically and presented to “senior 
management” and “the board” for approval.  For the purposes of this charter “senior 
management” will be the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and the “board” will be the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Charter shall be reviewed annually and approved by SLT and the Audit Committee.  
The Chief Internal Auditor is responsible for applying this Charter and keeping it up to date.  
 
2. Internal Audit Purpose 
 
The mission of Internal Audit is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing 
risk-based and objective assurance, advice, and insight. 
 
Internal Audit is defined in the PSIAS as “an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps 
an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control, and governance 
processes.” 
 
Internal Audit supports the whole Council to deliver economic, efficient, and effective 
services and achieve the Council’s vision, prioritie
[...]
uditor will control the work of Internal Audit at each level of operation to 
ensure that a continuously effective level of performance – compliant with the PSIAS is 
maintained.  
 
A Quality Assurance Improvement Programme (QAIP) is being put in place which is 
designed to provide reasonable assurance to its key stakeholders that Internal Audit: 
 

• Performs its work in accordance with its charter; 
• Operates in an effective and efficient manner; and, 
• Is adding value and continually improving the service that it provides. 

 
The QAIP requires an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit to 
be conducted.  Instances of non-conformance with the PSIAS, including the impact of any 
such non-conformance, must be disclosed to the Audit Committee.  Any significant 
deviations must be considered for inclusion in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
August 2023 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 17 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme and 
Quality Assurance arrangements being introduced for the Internal Audit Service. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Note the contents of the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) The Quality Assurance Improvement Programme is crucial in providing 
assurance to the Audit Committee over the quality control mechanisms in place 
for the Internal Audit service. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

                     

Introduction and Background  

1. The Quality Assuranc
[...]
ce conforms with the PSIAS unless the results of the QAIP 
(including a completed external assessment) confirm this. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor will take appropriate action to ensure that recommendations for 
improvement identified as a result of periodic internal or external assessments exercises 
are implemented as appropriate. 

 
Progress in implementing agreed improvement plans will be included as part of the Chief 
Internal Auditor annual report to the Audit Committee. 
 
Any significant deviations from the PSIAS will be brought to the attention of the Senior 
Management and considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 17 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative Programme of Work 

2023/24 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To present to the Audit Committee the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative 
Programme of Work for 2023/24 and to understand the process for producing the Audit 
Plan for 2024/25. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative Programme of 
Work 2023/24.

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

                     

Introduction and Background  

1. The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative Programme of Work 2023/24 
(Annexe A) sets out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for 
internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

Relevant Policy / Profess
[...]
ibuting to the overall achievement of organisational objectives. 
 
2. Risk Assessment and Audit Planning 
 
2.1 Following the recent retirement of the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor, the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) commissioned a service review of the Internal Audit function.  The review 
found a number of areas of non-compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
2.2 In response to an initial report Hastings Borough Council (HBC) Cabinet agreed to Orbis 
Internal Audit providing resource to fulfil the role of Chief Internal Auditor and to support 
improvements to the Internal Audit service.  
 
2.3 As this arrangement was established part-way through the financial year, the usual level of 
audit planning activity, including formal consultation with Senior Officers and Members, has not 
been possible. 
 
2.4 A formal audit plan has not been produced, instead an indicative programme of audit work 
has been drafted which is attached as Appendix A.  This will be delivered alongside the development 
and improvement work scheduled for the service.  
 
2.5 Efforts will also be made to identify and, where possible, rely upon other sources of 
assurance available in order to avoid duplication and to minimise service disruption.   

 
2.6 The following diagram sets out the various sources of information we will use to inform our 
2024/25 audit planning process: 

 

Page 30



Annexe A                                                                                                  

Hastings Borough Council 

 
 

 
3. Key Issues 
 
3.1 In times of significant transformation, organisations must both manage change effectively 
and ensure that core controls remain in place. 
 
3.2 Internal Audit must therefore be in a position to give an opinion and assurance that covers 
the control environment in relation to both existing systems and new developments.  It is also 
essential that this work is undertaken in a flexible and supportive manner, in conjunction
[...]
 the Police 

and Criminal Evidence Act, Criminal 
Procedures and Investigations Act 

  

Conforms 
Conforms  

Outcomes and degree 
of influence  

• Implementation of management 
actions agreed in response to audit 
findings 

95% for high priority 
actions  

Our Staff  • Professionally Qualified/Accredited 80%  

 
 
Mark Winton 
Hastings Borough Council - Chief Internal Auditor 
4/8/2023 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 17.08.2023 - Cash and Bank Audit Report- Recommendation Implementation (002) 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 4 

Agenda Item No:  
 
Report To: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 17 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Cash and Bank Audit Report- Recommendation 

Implementation 
 
Report By: Simon Jones 

Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) – Finance 
 
Key Decision: N 
 
Purpose of Report 

This report sets out actions taken by the finance and exchequer team to address the 
recommendations made in respect of the Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23- Final (V2).

Recommendation 

1. The Audit Committee note the actions taken and progress made to implement 
recommendations made in the Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23- Final (V2).

Reasons for Recommendations 

An internal audit of cash and banking was undertaken with recommendation made. 

The report includes agreed timeframes and management comments for implementation of 
the recommendations. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Page 2 of 4 

Background and Summary 

1. Internal Audit carried out a review in 2022-23 of Cash and Banking (See Appendix 1: 
Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 - Final (V2)) activities within all areas of the Council. 

2. The report made twelve recommendations, five of which were of high importance and 
seven of medium importance, with an overall audit assessment rating of ‘B’ Satisfactory. 

3. The cash and bank audit report concluded that most controls are in place and work 
effectively. The report indicated that improvements could be made to ensure that all 
accounts, controlling cash/cheque transactions are regularly reconciled, with further 
measures introduced to ensure that car park cash collection discrepancies are reviewed 
promptly, and that additional controls could be implemented to restrict the possibility of 
unauthorised amendments to the Unit4BW Finance System. 

4. Constructive and continuous action has been taken to address the recommendations 
made. (See Appendix 2: Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 – Final (V2) 
Recommendation Implementation Schedule). 

Implementation Progress 

5. The cash handling and petty cash policies have been issued, made available and 
communicated to all staff with a program in place for their update and review. (Addressing 
recommendations ‘1’, ‘5’ and ‘6’). 

6. Five of the recommendations made relate to the reconciliation of control and cash 
collection accounts (Recommendations ‘2’, ‘3’, ‘4’, ‘7’, and ‘8’). Additional finance resource 
has been established and effort is being made to automate the reconciliation process fully 
or partially for all control accounts. A system has also been established to monitor all 
expected reconciliations to ensure that they remain up to date. 

7. Recommendation ‘9’ was in respect of car park collection unit price increases, which have 
been investigated and found to be in line with the terms of the contract. 

8. Recommendation ‘10’ relates to a historical unallocated receipt balance that was brought 
forward from the old ledger system, this has now been written back to revenue and the 
account balanced. 

9. Recommendation ‘11’ relates to limiting the number of staff with administrator access to 
Paye.Net and Unit4BW Finance System. This has been implemented in part, with 
additional administrative access required in some areas due to practical operational need. 
Administrative user access is continuously reviewed and will be amended to suit practical 
operational requirements. 

10. The last rec
[...]
nance 
System and that 
privileges are restricted 
to only essential 
functions where 
possible. 

Hi
gh

 

30-Jun-23 Chief 
Accountant 

We do not want to put an upper limit on the number 
of administrators but instead go by business 
necessity. As the Unit4 system is used for both 
Finance and HR a greater number of admin users are 
required. Currently there are 2 users in HR and 4 
users in Accountancy. 
The Systems Accountant will review access to see if 
the creditors supervisors’ access can be changed 
from full admin to just the access, they require by 
setting up a new creditors’ role instead. This would 
reduce the number of Hastings finance admins down 
to 3. As the Unit4 system is shared with Rother 
District Council there are currently 2 Rother users 
who have access to the system. 
For Paye.Net / Pay360 users are already down to 3 
people – One in IT and Two in Accountancy. 

Continuously reviewed by 
the systems Accountant. 

Will continue to review 
user access. 

12 That a formal change 
request log to record 
details of the proposed 
Unit4BW system 
amendment(s), the date 
of request, authorisation 
date and 
implementation date is 
introduced. 

M
ed

iu
m

 

30-Jun-23 Chief 
Accountant 

Not agreed. This would be too admin intensive to 
undertake. Where system wide changes are 
undertaken, that effect both Hastings and Rother, a 
change request form is completed and signed-off by 
senior managers at both authorities. It is not thought 
necessary to maintain a log of these request forms. 

No further action. No further action. 

 

P
age 72



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 17 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Update – 2023/24 Quarter 1 
 
Report By: Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
  
 
Purpose of Report 

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members be updated on treasury 
management activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Audit Committee is asked to recommend the following to Full Council: 
1. Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any changes to the 

prudential indicators. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 
 
 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The following economic update and interest rate forecasts have been provided by 
the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Link Group. 

Economics update 

2. The first quarter of 2023/24 saw:  

- A 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, partly due to fewer strikes;  
- CPI inflation falling from 10.1% to 8.7% in April, before remaining at 8.7% in May.  

This was the highest reading in the G7; 
- Core CPI inflation rise in both April and May, reaching a new 31-year high of 

7.1%; 
- A tighter labour market in April, as the 3myy growth of average earnings rose 

from 6.1% to 6.5%; 
- Interest rates rise by a further 75bps over the quarter, taking Bank Rate from 

4.25% to 5.00%;  
- 10-year gilt yields nearing the “mini-Budget” peaks, as inflation surprised to the 

upside. 

3. The economy has weathered the drag from higher inflation better than was widely 
expected. The 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, following March’s 0.3% m/m 
contraction will further raise hopes that the economy will escape a re
[...]
tegy 202324 Indicative Programme of Work
	Internal Audit Strategy and
	Indicative Programme of Work 2023-2024
	1.	Role of Internal Audit
	Mark Winton



	7 Cash and Bank Audit Report- Recommendation Implementation
	Assessment of options and officer recommendation
	The way forward
	Risk Management
	Legal implications
	Financial Implications
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 - Final (V2)
	Appendix 2 - Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 – Final (V2) Recommendation Implementation Schedule

	8 Treasury Management Update - 2023/24 Quarter 1
	Introduction
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 2 - Approved countries for investments as of 30th June 2023





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Foster (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Collins, Marlow-Eastwood, 
and Sinden. 

In attendance: Mark Winton (Chief Internal Auditor), and Simon Jones (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer).  

 
186. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 
187. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Webb All items relating to East 

Sussex County Council 
Personal – Is an East Sussex 
County Councillor 

Marlow-Eastwood All items relating to East 
Sussex County Council 

Personal – Is an East Sussex 
County Councillor 

  
 
188. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2023 be approved 
as a true record 
 
189. AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to inform the committee of the contents 
of the Audit Charter. This, along with the other reports on the agenda, represent 
important milestones in moving the internal audit service forward.  

The Charter describes the purpose, authority, and responsibilities of the Internal Audit 
function in accordance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

It was noted that previously the internal audit team were undertaking a lot of non-audit 
core activities which impacted the ability of the service to work independently and 
objectively. These activities have been pushed back to service departments. It was 
agreed that a full list of the non-core activities would be shared with the committee. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Approve the Internal Audit Charter 

Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

ii) The Audit Charter formalises the purpose, authority and scope of internal audit as 
well as defining the strategic and organisational position, reporting lines and reaffirms 
the arrangements for ensuring the Internal Audit service’s independence and 
objectivity. 

  
 
190. INTERNAL AUDIT - QUALITY ASSURANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to inform the committee of the Quality 
Assurance Improvement Programme and Quality Assurance arrangements. 

The programme ensures that there are standards in place regarding the quality of the 
service provided. There are thorough review mechanisms in place to make sure 
standards are being met. At this time, it is not clear that the service is meeting the 
requirements of the standards, and this will be addressed through the service 
development plan. There will be a self-assessment against the standards in 2024. 

It was confirmed that following the self-assessment exercise the committee will 
receive a summary of any areas where the standards are not being met, and what 
action will be taken. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Note the contents of the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Quality Assurance Improvement Programme is crucial in providing assurance 
to the Audit Committee over the quality control mechanisms in place for the Internal 
Audit service. 
 
 
191. INTERNAL AUDIT - INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND INDICATIVE 

PROGRAMME OF WORK  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to outline the Council’s Internal Audit 
Strategy and Indicative Programme of Work for 2023/24. 

The focus will be on developing the service, with several audit reviews undertaken 
throughout the year. It is unlikely that all the programme will be delivered this year, but 
this will support service development into 2024/25.  

The committee noted that a service review of the Internal Audit function found several 
areas of non-compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The Chief 
Internal Auditor gave an assurance that those areas of non-compliance had been 
rectified. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The Chair noted that it would be useful to get input from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the development of the 2024/25 programme of work. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Indicative Programme of 
Work 2023/24. 
 
Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control. 
 
CASH AND BANK AUDIT REPORT- RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report to set out actions taken by the 
finance and exchequer team to address the recommendations made in respect of the 
Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23. 

The committee were advised on the implementation of the recommendations. The 
cash handling and petty cash policies have both been reviewed and revised. 
Additional finance resource is being recruited, and the reconciliation process is being 
automated as much as possible. A system is in place to monitor reconciliation and 
ensure they remain up to date with good oversight. Administrator access to Paye.Net 
has been limited and will be continuously reviewed. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

The Audit Committee note the actions taken and progress made to implement 
recommendations made in the Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 

Reasons: 

An internal audit of cash and banking was undertaken with recommendation made.  

The report includes agreed timeframes and management comments for 
implementation of the recommendations. 

  
193. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - 2023/24 QUARTER 1  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a quarterly update on treasury 
management activities, in line with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management 2021.  

The report confirms that the current treasury management strategy is effective and 
doesn’t need revising at this time. The council has £32.4 million of investments with 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

different institutions as of 30th June 2023, with an average return of 4.43%. There has 
been no additional borrowing in quarter 1. 

In response to a question the Deputy Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the 
Hastings Housing Company is running a year behind on interest payments to the 
council. This is due to the letting agent managing the portfolio of properties being in 
arrears on their payments to Hastings Housing Company. The company is engaging 
specialist debt lawyers to pursue the debt that is owed to them but there is a risk it 
won’t be fully recovered. For the debt owed to the council, further interest is charged 
on late payment of interest by Hastings Housing Company. 

The committee asked if there was any effect on the council of the Hastings Credit 
Union entering administration. The council were using the credit union to recover 
some debts. The council is now looking at another credit union to take this work 
forward and there is not expected to be any loss of income to the council. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Audit Committee is asked to recommend the following to Full Council:  

1.    Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any 
changes to the prudential indicators. 
 

Reasons: 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising.  

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.18pm) 

  
 
 
 


